In order to protect against exchange rate movements, the consolidated entity has entered into forward foreign
exchange contracts. These contracts are hedging highly probable forecasted cash flows for the ensuing
financial year. Management has a risk management policy to hedge between 30% and 80% of anticipated
foreign currency transactions for the subsequent 4 months.

The maturity, settlement amounts and the average contractual exchange rates of the consolidated entity’s
outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at the reporting date was as follows:

31-Dec-21
Consolidated US$’000 NZ$’000
Cash at bank 554,163 903

Trade receivables 8,432 52,839

Trade payables (25,978) (45,108)

Net statement of financial position exposure 536,617  8,634

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

Based on the financial instruments held at 31 December 2021, a strengthening/weakening of AU$ against US$
and NZ$ would have resulted in the following changes to the Groups reported profit and loss and/or equity.

Sensitivity Analysis Equity Profit or Loss
(Effects in Thousands) Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
US$ (5% movement) - - (26,831) 26,831

NZ$ (5% movement) (845) 845 (432) 432

78 79

24. Key Management Personnel Compensation
Consolidated

 31-Dec-21
$’000

31-Dec-20
$’000

Short-term benefits 8,076,481 6,950,408

Long-term benefits 28,380 21,309

Post employment benefits 761,810 658,816

Total compensation 8,866,671  7,630,533

25. Remuneration of Auditors
Audit services - BDO

Auditing or reviewing the financial report 336,000 265,000

Other services - BDO

Indirect Tax Services 99,000 217,000

Tax and Corporate Services 353,000 235,000

 452,000 452,000

Other services - Other BDO Network Firms

Indirect Tax Services - -

Tax and Corporate Services 9,000 16,000

 9,000 16,000

26. Contingent Liabilities
The directors are not aware of any contingent liabilities related to the Consolidated entity as at the report date.

Capital Commitments
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for at reporting date but not recognised as liabilities:

Consolidated
 31-Dec-21

$’000
31-Dec-20

$’000
Acquisition of Hills Security and IT division 20,000 -

Property, plant and equipment - 1,491

27. Parent Entity Information
Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity:

Guarantees Entered into by the Parent Entity in Relation to the Debts of its Subsidiaries